PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
Name			Execution Date	٦
Borderware Technolo	ogies, Inc.		07/30/2009	
RECEIVING PARTY [DATA			
Name:	WatchGuard Tech	nologies, Inc.		
Street Address:	505 Fifth Avenue \$	South]
Internal Address:	Suite 500			
City:	Seattle			
State/Country:	WASHINGTON			
	98104-3892			
Postal Code:				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBEF Property T	RS Total: 8	Number		<u>]</u>
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 8	Number 95591		
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 8			
PROPERTY NUMBEF Property T Application Number:	RS Total: 8	95591		
PROPERTY NUMBEF Property T Application Number: Application Number:	RS Total: 8	95591 57164		
PROPERTY NUMBER Property T Application Number: Application Number: Application Number:	RS Total: 8	95591 57164 70932		
PROPERTY NUMBER Property T Application Number: Application Number: Application Number: Application Number:	RS Total: 8	95591 57164 70932 48719		
PROPERTY NUMBER Property T Application Number: Application Number: Application Number: Application Number:	RS Total: 8	95591 57164 70932 48719 54746		

Fax Number:	(801)578-6999
Correspondence will be ser	nt via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.
Phone:	801-328-3131
Email:	kdchristensen@stoel.com
Correspondent Name:	Kory D. Christensen
Address Line 1:	Stoel Rives LLP

500937127

PATENT REEL: 023100 FRAME: 0537

Address Line 2:201 S. Main Street, Suite 1100Address Line 4:Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38089/3			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kory D. Christensen			
Total Attachments: 7 source=Borderware_Assignment_to_WatchGuard#page1.tif source=Borderware_Assignment_to_WatchGuard#page2.tif source=Borderware_Assignment_to_WatchGuard#page3.tif source=Borderware_Assignment_to_WatchGuard#page4.tif source=Borderware_Assignment_to_WatchGuard#page5.tif source=Borderware_Assignment_to_WatchGuard#page6.tif source=Borderware_Assignment_to_WatchGuard#page7.tif				

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made by Borderware Technologies Inc., a corporation under the laws of Canada, having a principal place of business at 50 Burnhamthorpe Road, West, Suite 502, Mississauga, Ontario L5B 3C2, Canada ("Assignor") to WatchGuard Technologies, Inc., a corporation under the laws of the State of Washington ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to inventions, embodiments of which are described in the United States, PCT, Canadian and European patents and patent applications listed in <u>Schedule A</u> appended hereto (the "Inventions");

AND WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and to the embodiments described in the patents and patent applications listed in <u>Schedule A</u>, and in the case of patent applications, to any and all patents that may be granted and issued based on such applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor HEREBY HAS ASSIGNED AND DOES ASSIGN TO THE ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title and interest in the United States, PCT, Canadian and European patents and patent applications listed in <u>Schedule A</u> appended hereto, including the entire right, title and interest in all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of the United States, PCT, Canadian and European patents and patent applications listed in <u>Schedule A</u>, in any reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and in foreign countries; and

The right to file foreign patent applications on the Inventions in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for such applications.

> PATENT REEL: 023100 FRAME: 0539

Assignor authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on the Inventions to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Assignor will, without further consideration and without expense to Assignee, sign all lawful papers and perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of Assignor to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on the Inventions, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications; and

Cooperation to the best of Assignor's ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence or testimony, nullification, reissue, reexamination, interference, extension, or infringement proceedings and any and all pre- and post-grant proceedings be they domestic or foreign involving the Inventions.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successors, heirs, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer this 30^{th} day of July, 2009.

e

..

.

÷

e.

Assignor:

BORDERWARE TECHNOLOGIES INC.

by

Name: MARK E. BURTON Title: CRO

I have authority to bind the Corporation.

This Assignment is hereby acknowledged and accepted by Assignee this _____ day of July, 2009.

Assignee:

WATCHGUARD TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By:

Name:

Title:

I have authority to bind the Corporation.

PATENT REEL: 023100 FRAME: 0541 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer this _____ day of July, 2009.

Assignor:

BORDERWARE TECHNOLOGIES INC.

by

Name:

Title:

I have authority to bind the Corporation.

This Assignment is hereby acknowledged and accepted by Assignee this 30^{th} day of July, 2009.

Assignee:

WATCHGUARD TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By: <u>Able Jully</u> Name: Joit Strewey Title: ConTROLEN/SECRETTREY

I have authority to bind the Corporation.

SCHEDULE A TO ASSIGNMENT FROM BORDERWARE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. TO WATCHGUARD TECHNOLOGIES

۰.

APPLICATION TITLE	APPLICATION	FILING	PATENT	ISSUÈ
	NO.	DATE	ŇÔ.	DATE
EMAIL SERVER	US 11/295,591	12/7/2005	Pending	
SYSTEM AND METHOD			-	
EMAIL SERVER	CA 2,637,368	12/7/2006	Pending	
SYSTEM AND METHOD			_	
EMAIL SERVER	EPO 06828152.6	12/7/2006	Published	
SYSTEM AND METHOD				
SYSTEM AND METHOD	US 11/357,164	2/21/2006	Pending	
FOR PROVIDING				
SECURITY FOR SIP-				
BASED				
COMMUNICATIONS				
SYSTEM AND METHOD	CA 2,537,069	2/21/2006	Pending	
FOR PROVIDING				
SECURITY FOR SIP-				
BASED				
COMMUNICATIONS				
METHOD AND SYSTEM	US 11/370,932	3/9/2006	Pending	
FOR RECOGNIZING				
DESIRED EMAIL				
METHOD AND SYSTEM	CA 2,644,237	2/19/2007	Pending	
FOR RECOGNIZING				
DESIRED EMAIL				
METHOD AND SYSTEM	EPO 07701797.8	2/19/2007	Published	
FOR RECOGNIZING				
DESIRED EMAIL				
METHOD AND SYSTEM	US 11/548,719	10/12/2006	Pending	1
FOR DETECTING				
UNDESIRED EMAIL				
CONTAINING IMAGE-				
BASED MESSAGES				
METHOD AND SYSTEM	PCT/CA2007/00	10/11/2007		
FOR DETECTING	1815			
UNDESIRED EMAIL				
CONTAINING IMAGE-				
BASED MESSAGES				

APPLICATION TITLE	APPLICATION	FILING	PATENT	ISSUE
	NO.	DATE	NO.	DATE
METHOD AND SYSTEM	CA 2,626,068	10/11/2007	Pending	
FOR DETECTING				
UNDESIRED EMAIL				
CONTAINING IMAGE-				
BASED MESSAGES				
METHOD AND SYSTEM	EPO 07815966.2	10/11/2007	Pending	
FOR DETECTING				
UNDESIRED EMAIL				
CONTAINING IMAGE-				
BASED MESSAGES				
REPUTATION-BASED	US 11/554,746	10/31/2006	Pending	
METHOD AND SYSTEM				
FOR DETERMINING A				
LIKELIHOOD THAT A				
MESSAGE IS				
UNDESIRED				
REPUTATION-BASED	PCT/CA2007/00	10/25/2007		
METHOD AND SYSTEM	1909			
FOR DETERMINING A				
LIKELIHOOD THAT A				
MESSAGE IS				
UNDESIRED				
REPUTATION-BASED	CA Not yet	10/25/2007	Pending	
METHOD AND SYSTEM	assigned			
FOR DETERMINING A				
LIKELIHOOD THAT A				
MESSAGE IS				
UNDESIRED				
REPUTATION-BASED	EPO 07816059.5	10/25/2007	Pending	I
METHOD AND SYSTEM				
FOR DETERMINING A				
LIKELIHOOD THAT A				
MESSAGE IS				
UNDESIRED				
METHOD AND	11/019,092	2/25/2005	Pending	1
APPARATUS FOR				1
CONTROLLING				
UNSOLICITED			,	
MESSAGING				
METHOD AND	11/066,660	2/25/2005	Allowed	
APPARATUS FOR	11,000,000			
CONTROLLING				
	l	Ļ	L	L

• •

The second s	APPLICATION	1. (P. 1. 19 1) (11 (11 (12 (1)) - 1. 19)	PATENT	S. ISSUE,
	NO.	DATE	NO.	DATE
UNSOLICITED				
MESSAGING IN REAL				
TIME MESSAGING				
NETWORKS				
REPLICATING	11/103,061	4/11/2005	Issue fee paid	
MESSAGE QUEUES			_	
BETWEEN CLUSTERED				
EMAIL GATEWAY		,		
SYSTEMS				

1

e ¹ * 1